number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. As a result of these assumptions,
estimates and uncertainties, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Enlarged Group does not purport to describe the true picture of the financial position or
results of operations of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the
Subscription been completed as at the specified dates. Further, the unaudited pro forma
financial information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future
financial position or results of operations of the Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be
read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group set out in the
annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014, and other financial
information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

(2) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

December 2014

The
Group

The
Target
Group Total Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(i) Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 185,696 1,423,730 1,609,426 6,149 1,615,575
Leasehold land and

land use rights 32,324 85,753 118,077 5,147 123,224
Investment properties 42,033 – 42,033 42,033
Goodwill 146,256 – 146,256 4,749 151,005
Other intangible assets 47,919 1,956 49,875 296,577 346,452
Deferred tax assets 15,653 28,549 44,202 44,202
Other non-current

asset – 2,795 2,795 2,795

469,881 1,542,783 2,012,664 2,325,286
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 214,646 1,659,095 1,873,741 1,873,741
Tax recoverable 5 – 5 5
Trade receivables 131,356 23,270 154,626 154,626
Deposits, prepayments

and other
receivables 199,618 1,035,451 1,235,069 (100,000) 1,135,069

Amounts due from
related parties 3,186 241,449 244,635 244,635

Pledged bank deposits 6,212 461,999 468,211 468,211
Cash and cash

equivalents 163,511 314,047 477,558 (6,300) 471,258

718,534 3,735,311 4,453,845 4,347,545
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

The
Group

The
Target
Group Total Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(i) Note 2 Note 3

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 152,620 2,197,074 2,349,694 (100,000) 2,249,694
Trade and bills

payables 190,445 1,761,154 1,951,599 1,951,599
Accruals and other

payables 134,639 700,573 835,212 835,212
Amount due to related

parties – 105,097 105,097 105,097
Amounts due to

non-controlling
owners of
subsidiaries 5,000 – 5,000 5,000

Tax payable 1,598 17,590 19,188 19,188

484,302 4,781,488 5,265,790 5,165,790
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net current
assets/(liabilities) 234,232 (1,046,177) (811,945) (818,245)

Total assets less
current liabilities 704,113 496,606 1,200,719 1,507,041

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 9,209 366,350 375,559 375,559
Convertible bonds 134,755 – 134,755 134,755
Deferred tax liabilities 19,852 5,907 25,759 76,968 102,727

163,816 372,257 536,073 613,041
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NET ASSETS 540,297 124,349 664,646 894,000

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

The
Group

The
Target
Group Total Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(i) Note 2 Note 3

CAPITAL AND
RESERVES

Share capital 307,931 300,000 607,931 (300,000) 307,931
Reserves 102,824 (219,332) (116,508) 219,332 (6,300) 96,524

Total equity
attributable to
owners of the
Company 410,755 80,668 491,423 404,455

Non-controlling
interests 129,542 43,681 173,223 316,322 489,545

TOTAL EQUITY 540,297 124,349 664,646 894,000

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

(3) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2014

The
Group

The
Target
Group Total Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(i) Note 1(ii) Note 3

Turnover 1,397,498 8,532,663 9,930,161 9,930,161
Cost of sales and services (1,100,379) (8,002,905) (9,103,284) (9,103,284)

Gross profit 297,119 529,758 826,877 826,877
Other revenue and gains and

losses 49,078 135,958 185,036 185,036
Distribution costs (225,042) (405,766) (630,808) (630,808)
Administrative expenses (121,268) (205,210) (326,478) (16,111) (6,300) (348,889)

Loss from operations (113) 54,740 54,627 32,216
Finance costs (26,266) (249,195) (275,461) (275,461)

Loss before taxation (26,379) (194,455) (220,834) (243,245)
Income tax expenses (9,422) 915 (8,507) 4,028 1,575 (2,904)

Loss for the year (35,801) (193,540) (229,341) (246,149)- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on

translation of foreign
operations (7,037) – (7,037) (7,037)

Other comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax (7,037) – (7,037) (7,037)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total comprehensive income
for the year (42,838) (193,540) (236,378) (253,186)

Loss for the year attributable to:
– Owners of the Company (43,223) (188,636) (231,859) (5,274) 94,318 (4,725) (147,540)
– Non-controlling interests 7,422 (4,904) 2,518 (6,809) (94,318) (98,609)

(35,801) (193,540) (229,341) (246,149)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to

– Owners of the Company (50,260) (188,636) (238,896) (5,274) 94,318 (4,725) (154,577)
– Non-controlling interests 7,422 (4,904) 2,518 (6,809) (94,318) (98,609)

(42,838) (193,540) (236,378) (253,186)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-8 –

(4) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flow for the year ended 31
December 2014

The
Group

The
Target
Group Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 2 Note 3

Operating activities:
Loss before income tax expense (26,379) (194,455) (220,834) (220,834)
Adjustments for:

– Impairment of inventories 5,721 – 5,721 5,721
– Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 41,820 119,192 161,012 161,012
– Amortisation of leasehold land

and land use rights 1,260 1,801 3,061 3,061
– Amortisation of intangible assets – 176 176 176
– Additional allowance for

doubtful debts on trade
receivables 1,872 – 1,872 1,872

– Impairment on property, plant
and equipment – 15,484 15,484 15,484

– Equity-settled share-based
payments 2,246 – 2,246 2,246

– Interest income from bank
deposits (5,331) (9,425) (14,756) (14,756)

– (Gain)/loss on disposal of
property, plant and equipment (7,550) 1,684 (5,866) (5,866)

– Fair value gain on investment
properties (1,075) – (1,075) (1,075)

– Interest expenses on bank
borrowings 8,730 249,195 257,925 257,925

– Imputed interest on convertible
bonds 17,536 – 17,536 17,536

– Gain on disposal of a subsidiary
and trading securities (2,094) – (2,094) (2,094)

– Written-off of consideration
payables and other payables (24,202) – (24,202) (24,202)

Operating cash flows before
working capital changes 12,554 183,652 196,206 196,206

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-9 –

The
Group

The
Target
Group Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 2 Note 3

Decrease/(increase) in inventories 11,527 (465,496) (453,969) (453,969)
Decrease/(increase) in trade

receivables 5,013 (5,068) (55) (55)
Decrease/(increase) in deposits,

prepayments and other receivables 32,063 (154,217) (122,154) (122,154)
Decrease in amounts due from

related companies 808 – 808 808
Increase in pledged deposits for

issuance of bank acceptance – (84,801) (84,801) (84,801)
Increase in trade and bills payables 5,135 677,119 682,254 682,254
Increase in accruals and other

payables 16,059 195,222 211,281 211,281

Cash generated from operations 83,159 346,411 429,570 429,570

Income tax paid (10,284) (277) (10,561) (10,561)
Interest paid (8,554) (249,080) (257,634) (257,634)

Net cash generated from
operating activities 64,321 97,054 161,375 161,375

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (22,858) (453,929) (476,787) (476,787)
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment and
investment properties 17,200 96,003 113,203 113,203

Loan to a third party (100,000) – (100,000) 100,000 –
Considerations paid for acquisition

of subsidiaries (72,820) – (72,820) (72,820)
Decrease in pledged deposits 14,670 77,406 92,076 92,076
Interest received 5,331 9,425 14,756 14,756
Proceeds from disposal of

a subsidiary and trading securities 23,306 – 23,306 23,306
Payment for transaction costs

incurred for Subscription of
subsidiaries – – – (6,300) (6,300)

Net cash used in investing
activities (135,171) (271,095) (406,266) (312,566)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-10 –

The
Group

The
Target
Group Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 2 Note 3

Financing activities
Proceeds from loans and borrowings 152,621 4,578,702 4,731,323 (100,000) 4,631,323
Repayment of loans and borrowings (129,718) (4,293,221) (4,422,939) (4,422,939)
Repayment of loan from

a non-controlling owner of
a subsidiary (4,511) – (4,511) (4,511)

Advance from related parties – 783,630 783,630 783,630
Repayment of advance from related

parties – (803,929) (803,929) (803,929)
Advance from third party companies – 424,553 424,553 424,553
Repayment of advance from third

party companies – (430,904) (430,904) (430,904)
Dividend paid to non-controlling

owners of subsidiaries (18,785) – (18,785) (18,785)

Net cash (used in)/generated from
financing activities (393) 258,831 258,438 158,438

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (71,243) 84,790 13,547 7,247

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 234,865 229,257 464,122 464,122

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes (111) – (111) (111)

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year 163,511 314,047 477,558 (6,300) 471,258

Analysis of the balances of
cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank and in hand 163,511 314,047 477,558 (6,300) 471,258

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-11 –

(5) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. Upon completion of the Subscription, the identifiable assets and liabilities of
the Target Group will be accounted for in the consolidated financial
statements of the Enlarged Group at fair value under the purchase method of
accounting in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard
No. 3 (Revised), “Business Combinations”.

For the purposes of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the
allocation of the purchase price is determined based on the Director ’s